
 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
Committee 
 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

MONDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2023, 4.00 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

CR 4, COUNTY HALL - MULTI LOCATION MEETING 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Cowan (Chair) 
Councillors Ash-Edwards, Davies, Derbyshire, Goodway, Lay, McEvoy, 
Naughton, Palmer, Jackie Parry, Simmons and Thomson 
  

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 

  
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

  
3   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12) 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting. 

  
4   Member Induction Update  (Pages 13 - 24) 

  
5   Demographic Profile Survey  (Pages 25 - 54) 

  
6   Democratic Services Annual Report 2022  (Pages 55 - 104) 

  
7   Activities & Service Support  (Pages 105 - 112) 

  
8   Forward Work Programme  (Pages 113 - 116) 

  
9   Urgent Items (if any)   

 
 
 
 
 
 
  



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

10   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Tuesday, 31 January 2023 
Contact:  Kate Rees,  
029 20872427, KRees@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
28 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Cowan(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ash-Edwards, Davies, Derbyshire, Goodway, Lay, 

Palmer, Jackie Parry, Simmons and Thomson 
 

41 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Naughton 
 
42 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
  
There were no declarations of interest 
 
43 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2022 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson. 
  
 
44 : 
[...]
MES. Officers advised that an available system had been 
inherited, due to its low start-up cost. This had developed into the HALO system, 
which was a good system in terms of what it was trying to achieve. Bespoke case 
management software is available, including caseworker systems. These have been 
investigated, however licence costs were high. However, the additional functionalities 
of these systems had been identified and discussions were taking place with HALO 
to have these developed within the MES. Further enhancements suggested by 
Members could be raised with HALO for incorporation.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the content of the report. 
 
47 :   MULTI-LOCATION MEETING CONFERENCING SYSTEM UPDATE  
 
Gary Jones, Head of Democratic Services, introduced the report, which was to 
provide the Committee with an update on the use of the Council’s multi-location 
meeting arrangements and the performance of the Council’s conferencing system. 
  
Members were advised that the integration of face-to-face and remote attendees was 
challenging, and the previous conferencing system was not able to meet the 

Page 7



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

requirements of multi-location meetings under the Local Government and Elections 
Act (Wales) 2021. The EasyConf Connect system provides a single integrated 
platform with all the required functionalities.  
  
A need for further training of Members has been identified, and an ICT refresh has 
allowed Members to be provided with up-to-date devices able to meet the 
technological requirements of multi-location meetings. Issues that have arisen during 
use include unfamiliarity with the software; diversity of devices; and inability to 
establish or maintain a connection.  
  
It is planned to deliver improvements including an upgrade to the existing 
conferencing system; a conferencing equipment upgrade allowing the use of 
Microsoft Teams as a backup; addition of a chat faci
[...]
mbers expressed concern that the role of a councillor was being identified as 
employment, and noted that employees have protections that councillors do not. The 
view was expressed that the special character of elected office ought to be 
recognised, noting that elected members are ‘employed’ by their electors rather than 
the Council. Officers advised that for newly elected Cabinet members, an annual 
development discussion with an experienced colleague might be beneficial.  
  
Members expressed concern that the process might give Cabinet members a false 
sense of protection, noting that Cabinet appointments are political and can be altered 
or rescinded by the Leader for political reasons and not due to underperformance in 
the role. Officers advised that the PDR process was not related to performance but 
was an offer of support for improvement in the role.  
  

Page 9



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members wondered why a formal process was necessary, rather than informal 
arrangements when desired. Officers advised that this could be considered in the 
review of the Charter.  
  
Members expressed the view that while there was a case for new members and 
people newly into roles to have discussions about personal development, it should 
not be as part of a formal PDR process, which would suggest it was performance and 
employment related.  
  
Members expressed the view that it might be appropriate for whips to discuss 
personal development with new members, but noted that whips are not salaried.  
  
Members suggested that due to its greater size it might be more useful to compare 
Cardiff with some of the larger UK LA’s rather than other Welsh ones. Officers 
advised that Swansea Council had not signed up to the Charter. However, Rhondda 
Cynon Taf Council which is of a similar size has had the Advanced Charter twice, 
and is seen as example of good practice.  
  
Members expressed the view that the Ch
[...]
ers for 
discussion and await responses from Members and groups’ 

b)    To request the Head of Democratic Services to collate and analyse the 
responses. 

c)    To delegate authority to the Head of Democratic Services in consultation with 
the Chair to prepare appropriate responses and submit them to the IRPW.  

To recommend the amended list of “Approved Duties” within Schedule 2 of the 
Members’ Schedule of Remuneration 2022/23 to Council for approval and adoption. 
 
51 :   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES - ACTIVITIES AND SERVICE SUPPORT  
 
Gary Jones, Head of Democratic Services, introduced the report, which was  
to inform the Committee on the performance of the Council’s Democratic Services 
since the last meeting on 5 September 2022. 
  
An update was provided on the level of completed member development sessions 
and on scheduled and planned member development sessions and topics. Potential 
future learning topics were suggested for consideration.  
  
Members were advised that comparative data from the Demographic Profile Survey 
would be presented to the Committee at its next meeting in January 2023.  
  
A number of proposals were put forward for achieving savings in the Democratic 
Services budget. Members expressed the view that the costs of democracy should 
be ringfenced.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

a)    To note the information set out in the report.  
b)    To prioritise the planned member development topics for delivery as is: 

Dementia Friendly Cardiff; Age Friendly Cardiff Awareness; Rights of a Child 
in Practice; and Fast Track Cities.  

c)    To reserve the proposed possible future member development topics for 
consideration for scheduling unless other topics arise and take priority 

d)    To approve the presentation of a comparative diversity survey report at its next 
meeting on 23 January 23  

To note that budget savings may impact on services and identify any potential budget 
saving opportunities for Democratic Services. 
 
52 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Gary Jones, Head of Democratic Services, provided Members with an update on 
topics for inclusion in the Committee’s Forward Work Programme. 
  

Page 11



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

RESOLVED:  
  
To approve the Committee’s Forward Work Programme 
 
53 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
54 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting will be on 6 February 2023. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 7.05 pm 
 

Page 12



 
 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE: 06 February 2023 
 
 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 
 
MEMBER INDUCTION UPDATE 2022 
 
Reason for this Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Democratic Services Committee on the 

progress that has been made with the Member Induction following the Local 
Government Elections in 2022.  

 
Background 
 

Role of the Democratic Services Committee  
 

2. The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, Part 1, Chapter 2, 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/part/1/chapter/2 requires local authorities 
to appoint a Democratic Services Committee to oversee the Democratic Services 
functions of the Council, ensure that the work is adequately resourced and report to 
the full Council accordingly. The Democratic Services functions include Members’ 
Services, Committee Services and Scrutiny Services, but not Cabinet Support 
Services. 
 

3. Prior to the Local Government Elections in 2022 the Democratic Services committee 
were consulted about proposals for the Member induction in 2022.  The induction was 
developed to support the effective governance arrangements of the Council, enable 
the newly elected councillors to undertake the variety of roles they are expected to 
carry out and to integrate them quickly into the Council following their election. 

 
4. The Elected Member Learning and Development Strategy 2019 – 22 was updated and 

approved by Council
[...]
tation Document, Local 
Government: Guidance for Principal Councils, 17 March 2022): Guidance for principal 
councils | GOV.WALES.    The revised draft guidance on Democratic Services 
Committees is substantially unchanged but has been updated to reflected legislative 
changes, including the removal of the legislative prohibition on the monitoring officer 
also being the head of democratic services (under section 161 of the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021). 

 
33. The information set out in the body of this report enables the Democratic Services 

Committee to oversee the work of democratic services, ensure the work is adequately 
resourced and report to full Council, as appropriate. 

 
34. Other relevant legal provisions are referred to in the body of the report. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
35. The Democratic Services Committee is requested to: 

 
a. Note the information set out in the report. 

Page 19

https://gov.wales/guidance-principal-councils
https://gov.wales/guidance-principal-councils


 
 

 
b. Assist the Head of Democratic Services to identify opportunitiees to: 

 
i. improve awareness of the induction process to candidates standing for 

Election. 
 

ii. achieve a higher-level of evaluation form responses for any training 
event. 

 
GARY JONES 
HEAD of DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
31 Jan 2023 
 
Appendix A  Summary of Evaluation Responses  
 
Background Papers:   
 
Elected Member Learning and Development report to Council on 25 November 2021. 
 
Updated Proposals - Draft Outline Member Induction Programme 2022 report to Democratic 
Services Committee dated 24 January 2022. 
 
Member Induction Update report to Democratic Services Committee on 5 September 2022. 
 

Page 20

https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=27443&LLL=0
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=27996&LLL=0
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=29501&LLL=0


APPENDIX A 
SUMMARY OF EVALUATION RESPONSES 
 

Ser Committee 

1.  

What Councillors need to Know 
[...]
is page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE: 06 February 2023 
 
 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 
 

DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE SURVEYS 
 
Reason for this Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Democratic Services Committee on the 

outcome of the Demographic Profile survey, also known as the Diversity survey 
undertaken following the Election in 2022 and to provide a comparison with a similar 
survey undertaken in the 2017- 2022 administration prior to the election. 

 
Background 
 
2. The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, Part 1, Chapter 2, 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/part/1/chapter/2 requires local authorities 
to appoint a Democratic Services Committee to oversee the Democratic Services 
functions of the Council, ensure that the work is adequately resourced and report to 
the full Council accordingly. The Democratic Services functions include Members’ 
Services, Committee Services and Scrutiny Services, but not Cabinet Support 
Services. 
 

3. As part of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, local authorities are 
required to conduct a standardised survey of councillors and candidates for election 
to the office of councillor in their areas. The survey is to include both county and town 
and community councillors and candidates and asks a prescribed set of questions  

 
4. The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) in collaboration with Local 

Authorities agreed that the provision of this survey would be undertaken by the Local 
Government Data Unit on behalf of Local Authorities in Wales with the response data 
being provided to each Local Authority and the WLGA.  Historically, the responses to 
this survey have not provided the level of detail required to accurately identify the 
demographic profile of the Council representation nor any support which should be 
considered to the serving elected members. 

 
5. To identify the baseli
[...]
indicated that 
they live in rented accommodation. 
 

j. Children at Home 
 
The results above show that around two thirds of Elected Members in the 
previous (68%) and current (64%) administration do not have children living at 
home.   
 
A smaller proportion of Elected Members (< 20%) during both administrations 
have young children under 16 living at home. 
 

k. Caring Responsibilities 
 

In the previous administration as many as a third (33%) had caring 
responsibilities but this had reduced to 19% in the current administration who 
are taking on this role.  This number is still considered a fairly substantial 
proportion of the total. 
 

l. Welshness 
 

The majority of Elected Members in the current and previous administration 
consider themselves as Welsh.   

 
m. Welsh Language 

 
The majority of Members cited English as there first language (86% in 2017 and 
81% in 2022).  
 
In this current administration there is a higher number and proportion of Elected 
Members whose first language is Welsh (10%) and other languages (9%)  
 

n. Welsh Language skills 
 
There are more Elected Members in this current administration (46%) who have 
degree of Welsh language skills (basic to fluent skills).  
 

Page 28



 
 

The total proportion of Elected Members who indicated that they are Welsh 
learners is lower in this current administration (22%) compared to the previous 
(30%) one.   
 
The number of Members not able to speak Welsh has reduced by 3% from 35% 
in the previous administration to 32% in the current one.  

 
12. Given the outcomes of the surveys shown above and the comparative data listed in 

Appendix A, the Committee is requested to identify any concerns or actions that can 
be undertaken within the remit of the Committee to address or improve future 
outcomes. 

 
Future Surveys 

 
13. With the targeted nature of these Demographic Profile surveys, it is unlikely that a 

similar one will be undertaken during this administration.  Any changes to the 
demographics would be identified in other Elected Member surveys all of which would 
include a diversity section. 
 

14. Other Elected Members surveys have been undertaken with the content comprising 
elements to meet the requirements of the Democratic Services Committee and 
Standards and Ethics Committee in a single survey.  Many of the questions in these 
surveys were a virtual duplicate of the questions asked previously. 
 

15. The surveys were also undertaken on an Annual or Bi-annual basis which, whilst 
providing some usual information did not always achieve any noticeably difference in 
the outcomes.  The provision of the surveys and the time taken to collect the responses 
requires a high level of resources to administer and assess.  This also creates some 
confusion and survey overload for Elected Members. 

 
16. The Standards and Ethics Committee has requested a review of the questions of future 

surveys within their remit and it is proposed that the questions relating to Democratic 
Services Committee also be reviewed. 

 
17. It is proposed that a survey to support the remits of both the Democratic Services 

Committee and the Standards and Ethics Committee be developed for delivery early in 
2024. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
18. Any costs from Democratic Services activities and services support are to be monitored 

and contained within the existing Democratic Services funding sources and budgets.  
 
Legal Implications 
 
 
19. Part 1 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 provides for the strengthening 

of local democracy and Chapter 1 of that Part concerns the promoting and supporting 
of membership of local authorities. Sections 1 to 3 make provision for a survey of 
councillors and candidates for election as councillors (‘the Local Election Survey’). The 
questions and form of the survey are prescribed in regulations and the Welsh 
Government has issued statutory guidance for Councils on carrying out the surveys.  

Page 29



 
 

The statutory guidance notes that ‘the rationale behind a survey is that it would reveal 
the characteristics of those standing for election and those who get elected to local 
government at the normal elections (not by-elections). In order to allow for changes in 
the profile of candidates and councillors to be tracked over time, the survey must be 
repeated after each ordinary election (section 1 of the Measure). The purpose of the 
survey is to ascertain the effectiveness of policies aimed at widening participation in 
local government over time’.  The statutory guidance also notes that individual 
authorities may arrange for the Local Government Data Unit to carry out the Local 
Election Survey on behalf of all 22 local authorities.   
 

20. As noted in paragraphs 3 and 4 of this report, the 2022 survey which is the subject of 
this report is a separate survey, carried out voluntarily by the Council, over and above 
the arrangements made for the statutory Local Election Survey.  

 
21. In considering this matter, the Democratic Services Committee should have regard to 

the statutory guidance on the exercise of its functions. 
 

22. There are no other direct legal implications arising from the recommendations of the 
report. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
23. The Democratic Services Committee is requested to: 

 
a. Note the information set out in the report and Appendix A. 

 
b. identify any concerns or actions that can be undertaken within the remit of the 

Committee to address or improve future outcomes. 
 

c. Approve that a review of the questions of future surveys within the remit of the 
Democratic Services Committee be undertaken. 

 
d. Approve that a survey to support the remits of both the Democratic Services 

Committee and the Standards and Ethics Committee be developed for delivery 
early in 2024. 

 
 

GARY JONES 
HEAD of DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
31 Jan 2023 
 
Appendix A: Demographic Profile Survey – Comparative Data 2017 -2022 
 
Background Pa
[...]
’s Annual Report 2022 

 
2) Delegate authority to the Head of Democratic Services, in consultation with the Chair of 

the Committee, to finalise the Annual Report, having regard to comments provided by 
Members of the Committee; and  
 

3) agree that the Annual Report be presented to full Council by the Chair of the Committee. 
 
 
GP JONES 
Head of Democratic Services 
31 January 2023 
 
Appendix A: Draft Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2022 
 
Background papers:   
 
• Draft Democratic Services Committee - Annual Report 2021 report to Democratic 

Services Dates 24 January 2022. 
• Democratic Services Annual Report 2021 presented to Council dated 17 March 2022. 
 

Page 56

https://cardiffintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=27995&LLL=0
https://cardiffintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=28443&LLL=0


 

 
 

City & County of Cardiff 
Democratic Services Committee 
Annual Report 2022

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 57



 

1 
 

Contents 
Chair’s Foreword ................................................................................................................3 

Membership of the Democratic Services Committee. .....................................................4 

Committee Attendance. ......................................................................................................5 

Terms of Reference. ...........................................................................................................6 

The Democratic Services Team – Support, Services and Structures ............................6 
Head of Democratic Services ............................................................................................6 
Committee Services ..........................................................................................................6 
Member Services ..............................................................................................................7 
Scrutiny Services ...............................................
[...]
es.  ADSO also provides opportunities for training and 

development for Democratic Services Officers including a Certificate in Democratic Services 

Knowledge and a Diploma in Local Democracy. 

 

South East Wales Scrutiny Officer Network (SEWSON) 
 

The ten authorities on the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal footprint (Blaenau Gwent; 

Bridgend; Caerphilly; Cardiff, Merthyr Tydfil, Monmouthshire, Newport, Rhondda Cynon 

Taff; Torfaen; and Vale of Glamorgan) agreed to the establishment of SEWSON.  The 

network has yet to meet since the Election but are planning to progress the delivery of 

scrutiny across the region. 

 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE: 06 February 2023 
 
 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 
 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – ACTIVITIES & SERVICE SUPPORT 
 
Reason for this Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Democratic Services Committee on the 

performance of the Council’s Democratic Services since the last meeting 28 November 
2022.  

 
Background 

 
Role of the Democratic Services Committee  
 

2. The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, Part 1, Chapter 2, 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/part/1/chapter/2 requires local authorities 
to appoint a Democratic Services Committee to oversee the Democratic Services 
functions of the Council, ensure that the work is adequately resourced and report to 
the full Council accordingly. The Democratic Services functions include Members’ 
Services, Committee Services and Scrutiny Services, but not Cabinet Support 
Services. 

 
Issues 
 
Easy Conf Conferencing System Upgrade 
 

3. The Democratic Services Team have been working with our contractors, software 
providers and the ICT department to implement an upgrade to the Council 
Conferencing system. 
 

4. The conferencing system upgrade includes: 
 

a. an updated app for android/iOS devices and Windows/Mac desktop c

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
6 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Cowan(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ash-Edwards, Davies, Derbyshire, Goodway, 

Naughton, Palmer, Jackie Parry, Simmons and Thomson 
 

55 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Lay. Cllr Davies indicated that he would be late 
joining the meeting. 
  
Members were advised that there was a vacancy on the Committee as Cllr McEvoy 
had resigned from the Committee due to other commitments. Cllr McEvoy has 
indicated that he would reconsider whether he is able to rejoin the Committee 
following the Council meeting in May. 
 
56 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 
57 :   MINUTES  
 
To minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2022 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson. 
 
58 :   MEMBER INDUCTION UPDATE  
 
The Committee was provided with an update on the progress of Member induction 
following the Local Government Elections in 2022. Members were advised that 
updated figures on the number of Members that have completed mandatory training 
modules would be provided in the Annual Report. Officers receive weekly updates on 
mandatory training sessions completed and provide the information to Group Whips.  
  
Members were advised that the response to an online feedback survey on mandatory 
training was low.  
  
Members were invited to ask questions or make observations, which are summarised 
as follows: 
  

       Members sought clarification on whether members need to have completed 
finance training in order to vote on the Budget. Officers advised that finance 
training was not designated as mandatory as there was no legal or 
constitutional requirement for members to complete it. Additional training will 
be provided on the Budget process and is recommended for Members who 
have not been through the process before.  

  
       Members expressed surprise and disappointment that the level of completion 

of mandatory training was still not 100%, and expressed the view that a 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

message should be sent to Cllrs regarding their duty to attend, with a follow-up 
letter to be sent to the Standards and Ethics Committee. Officers advised that 
Group Whips are being apprised of the situation. 
  

        Members suggested that clearer information be provided to Cllrs about the 
duration of the Marketplace event. Officers advised that it had been suggested 
that the stalls be available at a later date, and this would be examined. 
  

         Members proposed that there ought in future to be training on Modern.gov or 
its equivalent for new Members. Officers advised that integrating training on 
Modern.gov with training on the conference system or Members Enquiry 
System could be examined. 
  

         Members discussed the possibility of conducting surveys using the Microsoft 
Teams survey tool during training sessions. Officers advised that this could be 
examined. A simple poll could be conducted through the Chat function, and 
this could be trialled. 
  

         Members suggested that Cllrs be reminded that their Council Tax payments 
need to be up to date in order for them to be able to vote on the Budget. 
Officers advised that Members would not be able to participate in the Budget 
meeting if their payments were not up to date. Officers check with Finance 
whether Cllrs are behind with payments, and follow up with Cllrs if they are. 
  

         Members discussed how to improve awareness of the induction process 
among candidates prior to election. The suggestion was made that information 
on the process be circulated earlier, before or shortly after the Christmas 
period prior to the election. Members suggested that the information be made 
available on the Council website and advertised on social media, in order to 
reach independent candidates and candidates from parties not represented on 
the Council. This should be done in the September prior to the election. 
Officers advised that the induction planning should begin at the beginning of 
2026 so that the information can be presented on the website before the end 
of the year. Officers advised that the Member Development portals will be 
examined to improve public engagement. These could then be used to 
publicise information on induction. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
1 To note the content of the report 
2 To assist the Head of Democratic Services to identify opportunities to: 
  a. Improve awareness of the induction process to candidates 

standing for election; 
  b. Achieve a higher level of evaluation form responses for any 

training event. 
  
 
59 :   DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE SURVEY  
 
The Committee was provided with an update on the outcome of the Demographic 
Profile survey, also known as the Diversity survey, undertaken following the Election 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

in 2022; and a comparison with a similar survey undertaken in the 2017- 2022 
administration prior to the election. 
  
Members were advised that there had been an increase in female respondents; a 
reduction in Members aged over 65; a reduction in married Members; and an 
increase in Members who do not regard themselves as belonging to a religion. The 
percentage of Members from a BAME background is lower than in the Cardiff 
population. Compared to the previous administration, there is a higher proportion of 
Members whose first language is Welsh, and of Members with Welsh language skills. 
  
It is expected there will be exit survey in 2026-27, with questions from Democratic 
Services Committee and Standards and Ethics Committee. The latter committee is 
looking at conducting a survey in 2024 that will include questions on inappropriate 
behaviour.  
  
Members were invited to ask questions or make observations, which are summarised 
as follows: 
  

         Members suggested that future surveys should include an option in the 
marital status section for Members who are in a relationship but not 
cohabiting. 

  
         Members wondered whether newly elected Members were unaware of the 

opportunities to learn Welsh provided by the Council. Officers advised that 
Members had been made aware of the free courses.  
  

         Members discussed the younger age profile of the Council and the fact that 
two thirds of Members work full or part-time. It was suggested that the timing 
and scheduling of meetings ought to be adjusted to reflect this. Officers 
advised that the calendar of meetings for 2023-242 was in preparation. Most 
meetings begin at 4.30pm or later, with only meetings of regulatory 
committees, such as Licensing, Planning and Public Protection, taking place 
during the day.  

  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    To note the information set out in the report and Appendix A.  
2.    To approve that a review of the questions of future surveys within the remit of 

the Democratic Services Committee be undertaken.  
3.  To approve that a survey to support the remits of both the Democratic Services 

Committee and the Standards and Ethics Committee be developed for delivery 
early in 2024. 

 
60 :   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2022  
 
The Committee was provided with an outline of the report, which detailed the work of 
the Democratic Services Team during 2022, including Member induction, opening 
Scrutiny to greater public engagement, and webcasting.  
  
Members were advised that the team is understaffed by 1 Grade 4 post. Recruitment 
for an additional Grade 6 post will get underway shortly.  



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

  
Members were invited to ask questions or make observations, which are summarised 
as follows: 
  

         Members expressed their gratitude to the Democratic Services Team for their 
hard work over the year, and praised the level of detail in the report. 

  
         Members suggested that a video to accompany the report be prepared, to 

encourage people to learn more about the work of the Democratic Services 
Team and Committee. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  

1. To delegate authority to the Head of Democratic Services, in consultation with 
the Chair of the Committee, to finalise the Annual Report, having regard to 
comments provided by Members of the Committee; and  

2. To agree that the Annual Report be presented to full Council by the Chair of 
the Committee. 

 
61 :   ACTIVITIES & SERVICE SUPPORT  
 
The Committee was provided with an update on the performance of the Council’s 
Democratic Services since the last meeting on 28 November 2022, which included 
information on an upgrade to the EasyConf conferencing system; the Member 
Enquiries System; and Member development. 
  
Members were invited to ask questions or make observations, which are summarised 
as follows: 
  

        Members discussed whether it would be appropriate to increase the response 
time for answering Member enquiries from 10 to 15 working days for routine 
enquiries, with a shorter window for urgent enquiries. The view was expressed 
that the response time for urgent enquiries should be 1 week. Officers advised 
that they would bring back a definition of what is an urgent enquiry to the next 
meeting, and consult with Senior Officers on whether a 1-week response time 
was achievable. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the report. 
 
62 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Gary Jones, Head of Democratic Services, provided Members with an update on 
topics for inclusion in the Committee’s Forward Work Programme. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
To approve the Committee’s Forward Work Programme. 
 
63 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
No urgent items were received. 
 
64 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting is to be confirmed. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 5.15 pm 
 


